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:Table 1. Consumer Price Index and Percent Change for All Income Households by Commodity Group (2018=100):

Commodity Group

All Items

Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages

Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco

Clothing and Footwear

Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas, and Other Fuels
Furnishings, Household Equipment and Routine Household Maintenance
Health

Transport

Information and Communication

Recreation, Sport and Culture

Education Services

Restaurants and Accommodation Services

Financial Services

Personal Care, and Miscellaneous Goods and Services

2023

122.5
118.8
155.0
120.2
128.1
114.8
113.7
138.1
103.3
134.4
109.4
150.0
146.0
116.7

2024

127.2
128.8
160.7
121.4
126.8
115.9
1145
1311
104.1
136.5
112.9
157.4
146.0
118.1

Percent
Change
3.8
8.4
3.7
1.0
-1.1
1.0
0.7
-5.1
0.8
1.6
3.2
4.9
0.0
1.2

Table 2. Cereals: Average Retail Prices per Kilogram of Rice by Milling Degree, Apayao Province, 2022-2024
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Data Source: openstat.psa.gov.ph

Compiled by PSA - Provincial Statistical Office - Apayao
2nd & 3rd Floor Ramirez Bldg., San Isidro Sur, Luna, Apayao

Authority-Apayao

For Technical Inquiries ﬁ Visit us on Like us on Philippine Statistics
apayao@psa.gov.ph “r rssocar.psa.gov.ph/apayao :

2022 2023 2024

Month Rice, Rice, Rice, Rice, Rice, Rice, Rice, Rice, Rice,

well- regular- Special well- regular- Special well- regular- Special

milled  milled P milled  milled b milled  milled P
Annual Ave. 36.12 34.23 38.00 41.40 37.84 42.46 51.88 49.75 54.67
January 37.05 34.67 37.63 36.48 33.57 37.77 56.75 54.88 61.29
February 36.73 34.97 37.30 37.92 34.20 38.52 56.75 54.50 61.29
March 36.35 34.65 37.68 39.37 34.41 39.09 53.88 51.38 57.40
Apr|I 36.65 35.16 38.34 39.54 35.09 39.88 52.50 50.38 54.94
May 36.50 35.64 38.26 39.71 35.95 40.57 51.62 49.72 55.00
7 June 36.35 34.88 37.99 39.81 35.99 40.74 51.33 48.84 53.81
July 35.20 34.30 37.83 39.79 36.60 41.12 51.00 49.26 53.87
August 35.18 33.95 38.28 40.93 37.30 41.31 51.00 49.04 51.64
September 35.28 32.90 38.48 41.98 37.67 41.82 51.04 48.66 50.09
October 35.29 33.01 38.44 42.78 38.44 43.13 49.90 47.85 49.51
November 36.32 33.28 37.81 46.38 44.00 48.38 49.22 46.72 52.12
# December 36.48 33.40 37.96 52.13 50.88 57.13 47.61 45.79 55.13
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