

## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY

CAR - Apayao



Date of Release: 24 April 2025 Control Number: 2025-1481-QS03

## Table 1. Consumer Price Index and Percent Change for All Income Households by Commodity Group (2018=100): 2023-2024

Commodity Group	2023	2024	Percent Change
All Items	122.5	127.2	3.8
Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages	118.8	128.8	8.4
Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco	155.0	160.7	3.7
Clothing and Footwear	120.2	121.4	1.0
Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas, and Other Fuels	128.1	126.8	-1.1
Furnishings, Household Equipment and Routine Household Maintenance	114.8	115.9	1.0
Health	113.7	114.5	0.7
Transport	138.1	131.1	-5.1
Information and Communication	103.3	104.1	0.8
Recreation, Sport and Culture	134.4	136.5	1.6
Education Services	109.4	112.9	3.2
Restaurants and Accommodation Services	150.0	157.4	4.9
Financial Services	146.0	146.0	0.0
Personal Care, and Miscellaneous Goods and Services	116.7	118.1	1.2

## Table 2. Cereals: Average Retail Prices per Kilogram of Rice by Milling Degree, Apayao Province, 2022-2024

<u> </u>	2022			2023		2024			
Month	Rice, well- milled	Rice, regular- milled	Rice, Special	Rice, well- milled	Rice, regular- milled	Rice, Special	Rice, well- milled	Rice, regular- milled	Rice, Special
Annual Ave.	36.12	34.23	38.00	41.40	37.84	42.46	51.88	49.75	54.67
January	37.05	34.67	37.63	36.48	33.57	37.77	56.75	54.88	61.29
February	36.73	34.97	37.30	37.92	34.20	38.52	56.75	54.50	61.29
March	36.35	34.65	37.68	39.37	34.41	39.09	53.88	51.38	57.40
April	36.65	35.16	38.34	39.54	35.09	39.88	52.50	50.38	54.94
May	36.50	35.64	38.26	39.71	35.95	40.57	51.62	49.72	55.00
June	36.35	34.88	37.99	39.81	35.99	40.74	51.33	48.84	53.81
July	35.20	34.30	37.83	39.79	36.60	41.12	51.00	49.26	53.87
August	35.18	33.95	38.28	40.93	37.30	41.31	51.00	49.04	51.64
September	35.28	32.90	38.48	41.98	37.67	41.82	51.04	48.66	50.09
October	35.29	33.01	38.44	42.78	38.44	43.13	49.90	47.85	49.51
November	36.32	33.28	37.81	46.38	44.00	48.38	49.22	46.72	52.12
December	36.48	33.40	37.96	52.13	50.88	57.13	47.61	45.79	55.13

Data Source: openstat.psa.gov.ph

Compiled by *PSA - Provincial Statistical Office - Apayao* 2nd & 3rd Floor Ramirez Bldg., San Isidro Sur, Luna, Apayao







